
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

23 June 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 3rd July, 2017 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 3 April 2017 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2016/17 13 - 34

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

5. Strategic Risk Register 35 - 38

6. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 39 - 64

7. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 65 - 78

8. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 79 - 84

Matters submitted for Information

9. Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control 
Environment, together with Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2016/17 

85 - 130

10. Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2017/18 131 - 132

11. Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 133 - 138

12. Urgent Items 139 - 140

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 141 - 142

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

14. Urgent Items 143 - 144

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T Bishop
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd April, 2017

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks and 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr R Lawson (Audit Manager)

Councillors M A Coffin and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base 
(Vice-Chairman), S R J Jessel and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 17/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 17/17   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 23 January 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

AU 17/18   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 
independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 
adequacy of the risk assessment framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.  The report summarised the work carried out by 
the Committee during 2016/17 and concluded that the required 
assurance set out in the CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance had been 
provided to those charged with governance.  The Leader of the Council 
thanked the Chairman and the members of the Audit Committee for their 
due diligence over the previous twelve months.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2017

2

RECOMMENDED:   That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.
*Referred to Council

AU 17/19   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Further to Minute AU 17/11 of the Audit Committee held on 23 January 
2017, the joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services set out details of the proposed revision of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance following a detailed review of the current code.  
This had included an internal audit ‘gap analysis’ to identify areas where 
the current Local Code had not met the requirements of the framework 
document ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016’.  Additionally, attention was drawn to a number of 
requirements linked to provisions in the Council’s Constitution which was 
also under review.   

RECOMMENDED:  That the amended Local Code for Corporate 
Governance, as attached to the report, be commended for adoption by 
the Council.
*Referred to Council

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 17/20   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2016/17 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2016 to February 2017; 
and

(2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2017.

AU 17/21   INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2017/18 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for 2017/18.  Consideration was given to the coverage of the 
plan which was informed by an assessment of the risks and audit needs 

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2017

3

of the Council and was intended to ensure that the work of the Internal 
Audit and Fraud Team was effectively directed.  

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2017/18, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

AU 17/22   MEMBERS ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the questions and 
responses which had been prepared and agreed with the Chairman, 
responsibility for corporate governance now resting with the Audit 
Committee.  It was noted that the Management Team was also required 
to provide assurance in this regard and this was the subject of a 
separate report.

RESOLVED:  That the responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed and the assurance provided be agreed.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 17/23   MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which this report provided supp
[...]
d.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm

Page 12



Audit - Part 1 Public 3 July 2017
 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 July 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016/17

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during April and May of the current financial year.  The treasury 
management outturn position for 2016/17 is also included in this report.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009.  The 
revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 2010 and suggests that 
Members should be informed of treasury management activity at least twice a 
year, but preferably quarterly.  This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA's revised Code of Practice and 
subsequent updates.

1.2 Economic Background

1.2.1 Despite the recent improvements in public finance data and healthier near term 
economic outlook the Chancellor’s spring budget introduced no major changes in 
government policy.  The main focus areas for support were the NHS and social 
care, education and additional funds earmarked for businesses to assist with 
planned changes in business rates.  

1.2.2 The budget was supported by updated economic growth and inflation forecasts by 
the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR).  The GDP forecast for 2016/17 was 
confirmed at 2.0%, increased to 1.8% for 2017/18 (1.3% last autumn) but reduced 
in subsequent years (now 1.6% in 2018/19 rising back to 2.0% in 2021/22).  The 
Consumer Price Index forecast was confirmed at 1.0% for 2016/17, rising to 2.6% 
in 2017/18 and falling back to 2.0% in 2019/20.  Since the spring budget, CPI has 
risen to its highest reading over the last four years to 2.9% for the 12 months
[...]
nsidered to 
be an effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury management.

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment

1.12.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.13 Recommendations

1.13.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Council:

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2017.

2) Note the progress being made in respect of property fund investment.

3) Note the 2016/17 outturn position.

Background papers:

Capita interest rate forecast (May 2017) 
Capita benchmarking data (March 2017)

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 18



2017-18 Available to Spend Daily Cash Flow Balances At 1/4/2017

i.e excludes all live fixed term cash flow Investments 

Annex 1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

0
1
/0

4
/1

7
0
5
/0

4
/1

7
0
9
/0

4
/1

7
1
3
/0

4
/1

7
1
7
/0

4
/1

7
2
1
/0

4
/1

7
2
5
/0

4
/1

7
2
9
/0

4
/1

7
0
3
/0

5
/1

7
0
7
/0

5
/1

7
1
1
/0

5
/1

7
1
5
/0

5
/1

7
1
9
/0

5
/1

7
2
3
/0

5
/1

7
2
7
/0

5
/1

7
3
1
/0

5
/1

7
0
4
/0

6
/1

7
0
8
/0

6
/1

7
1
2
/0

6
/1

7
1
6
/0

6
/1

7
2
0
/0

6
/1

7
2
4
/0

6
/1

7
2
8
/0

6
/1

7
0
2
/0

7
/1

7
0
6
/0

7
/1

7
1
0
/0

7
/1

7
1
4
/0

7
/1

7
1
8
/0

7
/1

7
2
2
/0

7
/1

7
2
6
/0

7
/1

7
3
0
/0

7
/1

7
0
3
/0

8
/1

7
0
7
/0

8
/1

7
1
1
/0

8
/1

7
1
5
/0

8
/1

7
1
9
/0

8
/1

7
2
3
/0

8
/1

7
2
7
/0

8
/1

7
3
1
/0

8
/1

7
0
4
/0

9
/1

7
0
8
/0

9
/1

7
1
2
/0

9
/1

7
1
6
/0

9
/1

7
2
0
/0

9
/1

7
2
4
/0

9
/1

7
2
8
/0

9
/1

7
0
2
/1

0
/1

7
0
6
/1

0
/1

7
1
0
/1

0
/1

7
1
4
/1

0
/1

7
1
8
/1

0
/1

7
2
2
/1

0
/1

7
2
6
/1

0
/1

7
3
0
/1

0
/1

7
0
3
/1

1
/1

7
0
7
/1

1
/1

7
1
1
/1

1
/1

7
1
5
/1

1
/1

7
1
9
/1

1
/1

7
2
3
/1

1
/1

7
2
7
/1

1
/1

7
0
1
/1

2
/1

7
0
5
/1

2
/1

7
0
9
/1

2
/1

7
1
3
/1

2
/1

[...]
e 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 July 2017

Report of the Management Team
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

This report asks Members to review the updated Strategic Risk Register and 
to note progress to date prior to receipt of the final version in September for 
recommendation to Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Risk Management Strategy of the Council is to adopt best practices in the 
identification, evaluation, and cost-effective control of risks.  This is intended to 
ensure that risks are reduced to an acceptable level or, where reasonable 
eliminated, thereby safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers 
and the delivery of services to the local community.  Examples of risk include 
budget deficit, cyber/data loss, environmental and reputational.

1.1.2 The Council endeavours to pursue a forward-looking and dynamic approach to 
delivering services to the local community and will not be averse to taking a 
degree of commercial risk.  However, it will always exercise a prudent approach to 
risk taking and decisions will be made within the parameters of the Council’s 
internal control arrangements, i.e. Constitution, Procedural Rules, etc.  These 
arrangements will serve to ensure that the Council does not expose itself to risks 
above an acceptable level.

1.2 Strategic Risk Register

1.2.1 The Strategic Risk Register [Annex 1] has been reviewed and updated to align 
with the new Corporate Strategy. The Register is currently at final draft stage with 
some fine tuning required and is therefore brought to the Committee at this stage 
in order to provide an opportunity to comment on risks contained and allow for 
those comments to be addressed before finalisation.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 There is a Health and Safety requirement for effective risk management to be in 
place and the strategy supports this requi
[...]
ublic

Delegated

1 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

This report presents the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 
31 March 2017 for Members’ endorsement.  The Annual Governance 
Statement is signed by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive and accompanies the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 It is seen as good practice for local authorities to prepare and adopt a Local Code 
of Corporate Governance.  The current Local Code of Corporate Governance was 
adopted by the Council in April 2017 and this has been used for the purposes of 
the Annual Governance Statement.

1.1.2 The Annual Governance Statement accompanies the Statement of Accounts, but 
is not part of the Accounts.  The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement is 
to assess and demonstrate that there is a sound system of corporate governance 
throughout the organisation.  Governing is about how local government bodies 
ensure they are doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people in a 
timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.

1.1.3 The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2017 is attached 
at [Annex 1].  The Statement has been prepared by way of a self-assessment 
questionnaire and supporting evidence [Annex 2] and is the same as that 
received by this Committee in April as part of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance agenda item.  The Statement is signed by the most senior Member 
and officer of the Council.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out in the papers. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement 
and, therefore, failure to prepare and approve the Statement could adversely 
affect the Council.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment
[...]
 2016/17 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2016/17 for consideration and approval.  The Accounts 
include the adjustments in light of the outturn position set out in the 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 report to Cabinet on 28 June 2017.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 An audited set of Accounts for 2016/17 must be approved by the Council or a 
Committee of the Council by 30 September 2017 (and from 2017/18 by 31 July).  
Under the Council’s Constitution responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts is delegated to this Committee.  The Committee has a meeting 
scheduled for the 4 September to approve an audited set of Accounts.

1.1.2 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2016/17 for consideration 
and approval.  Owing to the bringing forward of when the accounts must be 
approved in future the Committee will receive an audited set of Accounts towards 
the end of July for approval only.

1.2 Statement of Accounts

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards.  The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom is issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and is reviewed and as appropriate updated at least annually.  There 
have been a few changes to the presentation of the accounts most notably the 
introduction of an Expenditure and Funding Analysis and the cost of services 
reported on basis of the Council’s organisational structure rather than the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice.

1.2.2 An unaudited set of Accounts for 2016/17 is enclosed with this agenda.  It consists 
of the following individual financial statements and associated notes.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

1) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – this Statement 
shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance 
with general
[...]
is a statutory document and, therefore, failure to 
prepare and publish the Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice 
and within the statutory timescales could adversely affect the Council.

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 To note the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and Transformation 
[Annex 2] in support of assertions made in the Statement of Responsibilities for 
the Statement of Accounts.

1.11.2 To note the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 following a review of 
the specific earmarked reserves held by the Council.

1.11.3 To receive and approve the enclosed unaudited set of Accounts for 2016/17 and 
request that the Chairman sign the Accounts in the appropriate place.

Page 68



5

Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

Background papers:

Investment information provided by King & Shaxson
Pension information provided by Barnett Waddingham
Valuation/Impairment information provided by BPS 
Chartered Surveyors

contact: Neil Lawley
Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

   

Overview of Statement of Accounts 2016/17

The Statement of Accounts 2016/17 consists of, amongst other things, the 
following financial statements and associated notes; the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement; the Movement in Reserves Statement; the Balance 
Sheet; the Cash Flow Statement; and the Collection Fund.

1) Narrative Report (Pages 1 to 15)

The report provides, amongst other things, an overview of the Borough 
Council; a brief explanation of the financial aspects of the Council’s 
activities for the year 2016/17; a review of the year; and possible issues for 
the future.

2) Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts (Page 16)

This s
[...]
s the business objectives of the Council.

Customer Satisfaction survey results. Customer satisfaction surveys are sent to all client managers on publication of a 
final internal audit report. The results of surveys returned for 2016-17 to date 
gave an overall satisfaction measure of 100% against a target of 100%.

Key performance indicator outturns. A set of six performance measures was developed to assess the effectiveness 
of the Internal Audit team in achieving a quality Internal Audit Service.  As 
reported in the Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17, during the year the team 
met six of the six performance measures. 

The extent to which reliance can be placed on the work 
of internal audit by the external auditor.

In the Update to the July 2017 Committee for TMBC Grant Thornton will publish 
their conclusion and have confirmed this will be a positive statement concluding 
that the arrangements for internal audit contribute to an effective internal control 
environment.

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 July 2017

Report of the Chief Audit Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL 
ENVIRONMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR 2016/17

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 
the Council’s internal control environment, together with the Internal Audit 
work completed during 2016/17 to support that opinion.  In addition, the 
report also informs Members of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud 
function in 2016/17.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control.  P
[...]
Work Programme 
and Scales of Fees for 2017/18 and will continue to cooperate with our external 
auditors who serve us.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 Both the audit fee for 2017/18 and the indicative fee for grant certification work 
can be met from within existing budget provision.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 None.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Neil Lawley

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 132



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 July 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 July 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2017/18

Report to inform Members of the receipt of the Audit Fee Letter 2017/18.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 I have received from Grant Thornton the Audit Fee Letter for 2017/18 [Annex 1] 
which sets out details of the audit fee for the Council along with the scope and 
timing of audit work and the audit team.

1.1.2 The fee represents the best estimate of the fee required to complete an audit 
where the audited body has no significant audit risks and it has in place a sound 
control environment that ensures the auditor is provided with complete and 
materially accurate financial statements with supporting working papers within 
agreed timeframes.  The audit fee for 2017/18 is the same as that for 2016/17 at 
£45,776.  Indicative fees for 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy certification work will 
be based on final 2015/16 certification fees.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 None.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out above.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 None.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Neil Lawley

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Julie Beilby Chief Executive Tonbridge and Malling BC Kings Hill Gibson Building Gibson Drive Kings Hill West Malling Kent ME19 4LZ    20 April 2017 

[...]

	Annex

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Annex

	9 Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control Environment, together with Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2016/17
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	10 Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2017/18
	11 Audit Fee Letter 2017/18
	Annex

	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop and Cllr T Edmondston-
Low

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and Miss J L Sergison were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
B T M Elks, S R J Jessel, Mrs F A Kemp, S C Perry and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 17/29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 17/30   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 3 April 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 17/31   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April and 
May of the current financial year within the context of the national 
economy.  The treasury management outturn position for 2016/17, 
reported to the Cabinet on 28 June 2017, was also presented.

The Committee was advised that the outcome of the General Election 
had added to market uncertainty surrounding the Brexit negotiations.  
The interest rate forecast provided by Capita anticipated the Bank Rate 
remaining at 0.25% until June 2019.  

It was noted that the summary of investment performance for 2016/17 
indicated that the combined performance of the Council’s cash flow and 
core funds had bettered the revised estimate by £25,500.  Investment 
income earned in April and May of 2017/18 was also higher than 
expected, exceeding the estimate for the same period by £12,050.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 July 2017

2

The report provided a commentary on long term investment including 
progress in implementing the Council’s decision regarding investment in 
property funds.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2017 be endorsed; 

(2) the progress being made in respect of property fund investment 
be noted; and

(3) the 2016/17 outturn position be noted.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 17/32   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The report of the Management Team presented a review of the Strategic 
Risk Register which had been updated to align with the new Corporate 
Strategy.  It was noted that the Register was still at a draft stage with 
some fine tuning required and Members were invited to comment prior to 
receipt of the final version in September for recommendation to the 
Council.

Whilst recognising that the Emergency Plan contained details of 
responses in the event of major disasters or terrorism incidents, 
Members considered that such risks should be reflected in the Strategic 
Risk Register to provide assurance that the necessary arrangements 
were in place.  A number of anomalies were identified in the draft 
document which would be corrected in the final version.  Discussion was 
also held into provision of training on risk management and it was 
suggested that a briefing for all Members be considered for the autumn.

RESOLVED:  That progress to date on the Strategic Risk Register, as 
set out at Annex 1 to the report, be noted and feedback from Members 
as to the risks to be included be taken into account in the final version 
for recommendation to the Council.

AU 17/33   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2017 which 
was required to be certified by both the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive to accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2016/17.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 July 2017

3

The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to 
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in 
place throughout the organisation.

Members requested that in the interests of openness and transparency 
the way in which the Council operated, including committee terms of 
reference, be made more prominent and accessible on the website.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2017, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 

AU 17/34   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2016/17 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2016/17.  It was noted that the Accounts included the adjustments in the 
light of the outturn position reported to the Cabinet meeting on 28 June 
2017.  The Annual Governance Statement (referred to at Minute AU 
17/33) accompanied the Statement of Accounts.  

The officers answered questions raised by Members on various aspects 
of the Accounts.  The Committee was reminded that responsibility for 
approval of the Statement of Accounts was delegated to the Audit 
Committee under the Council’s constitutional arrangements and the 
external auditor’s report on the outcome of the audit of Accounts was 
expected to be presented to the meeting on 4 September 2017.

RESOLVED:  That

(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report, be noted and endorsed;

(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 of the report, 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council, be noted; and

(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2016/17 be received and 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign the Accounts in 
the appropriate place.

AU 17/35   REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function.  Members were advised that the Management Team had 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 July 2017

4

concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2016/17 was Good.

It was also reported that the external auditors had confirmed by email 
that reliance could be placed on the work of Internal Audit.

RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit during 2016/17 was Good be 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 17/36   OPINION OF CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
ENVIRONMENT, TOGETHER WITH ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR 2016/17 

The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s internal control environment together with the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2016/17 to support that opinion.  
Reference was made to the way in which resources had been allocated 
and the outcome against performance measures.  Members noted the 
opinion that the system of internal control adequately contributed to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources in achieving 
the Council’s objectives in 2016/17.

The report also informed the Committee of the work carried out by the 
Counter Fraud function in 2016/17 including fraud awareness training to 
a number of Services.  

Members commented on the outcome of a number of the internal audit 
assurance reviews as set out at Annex 1 to the report.  With reference to 
that on Safeguarding, it was noted that a number of councillors had 
attended training but there was no evidence to confirm that Members 
had read the Safeguarding Policy.  Officers undertook to pursue this 
matter.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted and a letter of 
appreciation be sent to the Internal Audit and Fraud Team for all their 
work.

AU 17/37   WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALES OF FEES 2017/18 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that 
following consultation, Public Sector Appointments Limited (PSAA) had 
published the Work Programme and Scales of Fees for the audit of the 
2017/18 accounts. It was noted that there were no changes to the 
overall work programme and the 2017/18 scales remained at the same 
level as those applicable in 2016/17.  Indicative fees for 2017/18 housing 
benefit subsidy certification work would be based on the final 2015/16 
fees.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 July 2017

5

An update was given on the process for appointment of auditors from 
2018/19 under the sector-led approach which was expected to yield a 
reduction in audit fees over the current level.

RESOLVED:  That report be received and noted.

AU 17/38   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2017/18 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee of £45,776 (the same as for 2016/17) together with 
the scope and timing of audit work and the audit team. Indicative fees for 
housing benefit subsidy certification work would be based on the final 
2015/16 certification fees.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 17/39   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm


